
2900 South Pike Ave, Allentown, PA 18103 

 

SALISBURY TOWNSHIP 
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania 

Board of Commissioners Meeting 

Regular Meeting Agenda—December 9, 2021 

7:00 PM 

 

 1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Notifications: 

▪ All public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners regular 

meeting are electronically monitored (tape recorded) for the purpose of taking the 

Minutes. Public comment on agenda items will be entertained at the time the item is 

up for vote, non-agenda related public comments will be entertained after the 

agenda. 

▪ This public session of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners will be held 

in person at 2900 S. Pike Ave., Allentown, PA 18103 

▪ Public Comment Period Policy—Three (3) Minutes Rule 

 

4. Bills Payable – Period 11/20/21 – 12/3/21  

5. Approval of the Minutes –November 23, 2021  

 

 6. New Business 

  A.  ORDINANCES  

1. Public Comment regarding 2022 Budget Approval and Ordinance to 

Set/Reaffirm Tax Rates for the Year 2022 and Approve 2022 Budget 

Appropriations 

 

2.  Ordinance to Enter into Cable Franchise Agreement with Service Electric 

Cable Television 

 

3.  Ordinance to Amend Non-Uniformed Defined Benefit (PMRS) Pension Plan to 

Set Employee Contribution Rate for Year 2022 

 

  B.  RESOLUTIONS   

1. Resolution to Set the Police Pension Plan Employee Contribution Rate for 

Year 2022 

2. Resolution to Increase Water Rates effective 01/01/22 

3.  Resolution Recognizing Commissioner James Seagreaves’ Years of Service 

to the Township 

  C.  MOTIONS 

1.  Motion to Approve Non-Uniformed Defined Contribution (DC) Pension Plan 

Funding for Year 2021 

7. Courtesy of the Floor:  (opportunity for public comment on non-agenda items) 

8. Adjournment 
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Report dates: 11/20/2021-12/3/2021 Dec 03, 2021  11:43AM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

A-B-E Laboratory

A-B-E Laboratory 15989 06-448.316 Dep Coliform Bacteria Water Analysis 11/22/21 440.00 .00

Total A-B-E Laboratory: 440.00 .00

Amazon Business

Amazon Business 1J3K-MVXW-PHC 01-401.240 Coffee maker-admin bldg 11/29/21 295.93 .00

Total Amazon Business: 295.93 .00

Bank of America

Bank of America 110921 01-414.318 3Q21-UCC DCED-Permit fees 11/09/21 108.00 108.00 12/01/21

Bank of America 110921 01-407.261 Adobe add-on 11/09/21 15.89 15.89 12/01/21

Bank of America 110921 01-414.421 PA.Gov-Training 11/09/21 12.00 12.00 12/01/21

Bank of America 110921 01-410.261 2 Licenses-MS Office 365 11/09/21 147.93 147.93 12/01/21

Bank of America 110921 01-401.421 PA Police reform bills training course 11/09/21 45.00 45.00 12/01/21

Bank of America 110921 01-401.325 Fed-ex to Insituform 11/09/21 39.89 39.89 12/01/21

Total Bank of America: 368.71 368.71

Bethlehem, City of

Bethlehem, City of 111221 08-429.368 3Q2021 Sewer 11/12/21 40,480.82 .00

Bethlehem, City of 112621 06-448.363 Fountain-8/16/2021-11/15/2021 11/26/21 24.75 .00

Total Bethlehem, City of: 40,505.57 .00

Broadway Service Center

Broadway Service Center 53664 06-448.251 #33-Remove diesel fuel from gas tank 11/30/21 135.00 .00

Broadway Service Center 53664 08-429.251 #33-Remove diesel fuel from gas tank 11/30/21 135.00 .00

Broadway Service Center 53675 01-411.251 #20-21-Pump diesel fuel from gas  
tank

11/30/21 270.00 .00

Broadway Service Center 53675 01-411.251 #222-Pump diesel fuel from gas tank 11/30/21 270.00 .00

Total Broadway Service Center: 810.00 .00

DeFiore Jr, Richard

DeFiore Jr, Richard 113021 01-430.192 2021 Clothing Allowance 11/30/21 235.00 .00

Total DeFiore Jr, Richard: 235.00 .00

Diefenderfer, Orlando

Diefenderfer, Orlando 65251 01-401.375 VM & phone system changes 11/11/21 222.06 .00

Total Diefenderfer, Orlando: 222.06 .00

Durner, Valentine

Durner, Valentine 120321 01-451.240 Reimb-Electric usage at Franko Farm-
July 2021 thru December 2021

12/03/21 180.00 .00

Total Durner, Valentine: 180.00 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV759696 01-437.251 antifreeze 11/10/21 55.96 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV762868 01-437.251 #6-Circuit 11/18/21 10.76 .00
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV764484 01-410.251 Battery 11/23/21 183.54 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV764772 01-451.375 Oil for mowers 11/24/21 43.08 .00

Total Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse: 293.34 .00

Eastern Salisbury Fire Co.

Eastern Salisbury Fire Co. 112321 03-411.540 3Q21-Stipend & Balance of 2020  
Stipend

11/23/21 19,037.70 .00

Total Eastern Salisbury Fire Co.: 19,037.70 .00

Ecco Communications LLC

Ecco Communications LLC 79051 01-410.375 Speaker housing 11/18/21 118.80 .00

Total Ecco Communications LLC: 118.80 .00

Eds Mechanical

Eds Mechanical I211129907 01-409.373 Repair heaters-Police bldg 11/29/21 230.00 .00

Eds Mechanical I211129908 01-409.373 Thermostats/fuses-Garage bays 11/29/21 725.48 .00

Total Eds Mechanical: 955.48 .00

FBI/LEEDA

FBI/LEEDA 300053136 01-410.420 2022 Membership-Soberick 11/08/21 50.00 .00

FBI/LEEDA 300053137 01-410.420 2022 Membership-Patten 11/08/21 50.00 .00

FBI/LEEDA 300053157 01-410.420 2022 Membership-Sabo 11/08/21 50.00 .00

FBI/LEEDA 300053557 01-410.420 2022 Membership-Whitehead 11/10/21 50.00 .00

FBI/LEEDA 300054113 01-410.420 2022 Membership-Casey 11/23/21 50.00 .00

FBI/LEEDA 300054128 01-410.420 2022 Membership-Kress 11/23/21 50.00 .00

Total FBI/LEEDA: 300.00 .00

Future Forest Timber Mgmt

Future Forest Timber Mgmt 120221 99-109500 Refund-Overpayment on permit #21-
0399

12/02/21 5.00 .00

Total Future Forest Timber Mgmt: 5.00 .00

Home Depot Credit Services

Home Depot Credit Service 112221 41-409.700 Supplies for Pole bldg 11/22/21 884.55 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 1124211 08-429.260 blow guns/forks 11/24/21 100.03 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 1124211 06-448.260 blow guns/forks 11/24/21 100.03 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 25490 06-448.251 Water meter repair 11/22/21 48.66 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 315317 41-409.600 Insulation blower rental 11/15/21 448.50 .00

Home Depot Credit Service H4140-325674 41-409.600 Insulation for Pole Bldg 12/01/21 529.62 .00

Home Depot Credit Service H4140-325674 06-448.260 Wrenches/handle/pliers/marking  
wand/torque impact wrench

12/01/21 213.19 .00

Home Depot Credit Service H4140-325674 08-429.260 Wrenches/handle/pliers/marking  
wand/torque impact wrench

12/01/21 213.19 .00

Total Home Depot Credit Services: 2,537.77 .00

Joao & Bradley Construction Co Inc

Joao & Bradley Constructio 9222021 08-429.317 Storm drain replacement-1145 E  
Emmaus Ave

09/22/21 9,489.00 .00

Joao & Bradley Constructio 9222021 08-429.317 Storm drain replacement-1129 E  
Emmaus Ave

09/22/21 9,159.00 .00

Total Joao & Bradley Construction Co Inc: 18,648.00 .00
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Lehigh County Law Department

Lehigh County Law Depart 113021 01-401.341 File Ord: 10-2021-642, 10-2021-643,  
12-2021-644, 12-2021-645, 12-2021-
646

11/30/21 100.00 100.00 12/01/21

Total Lehigh County Law Department: 100.00 100.00

Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 345518 01-437.251 #7-Assembly 11/12/21 74.77 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 345600 01-437.251 #7-Brake shoe kit 11/15/21 202.82 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 345629 01-437.251 #7-drum/valve 11/16/21 127.36 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In CM345600 01-437.251 Return-core 11/16/21 48.00- .00

Total Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.: 356.95 .00

Macmillian Oil Co of Allentown

Macmillian Oil Co of Allent 130189 01-437.251 10w/30 oil 11/23/21 75.00 .00

Total Macmillian Oil Co of Allentown: 75.00 .00

Morning Call, The

Morning Call, The 042832321000 01-401.341 Ad: 9/29/21-Special public meeting-
CSC

10/30/21 99.16 .00

Morning Call, The 044183710000 01-406.341 Ad: Classified listing for PW  
Equipment Operator

10/31/21 498.80 .00

Total Morning Call, The: 597.96 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 01-401.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 53.42 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 01-402.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 47.01 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 01-409.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 316.80 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 01-410.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 7,678.81 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 01-411.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 15.67 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 01-413.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 2.88 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 01-414.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 28.07 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 01-430.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 5,555.54 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 01-452.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 181.76 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 06-401.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 6.37 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 06-430.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 7.78 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 06-448.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 1,036.12 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 08-401.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 6.37 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 08-429.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 1,036.12 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 08-430.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 7.78 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6790 10-426.162 2021-Dec-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

12/01/21 101.01 .00

Total MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund: 16,081.51 .00

PAPCO

PAPCO 3335372 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/17/21 37.48 .00

PAPCO 3335372 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/17/21 1,484.59 .00
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PAPCO 3335372 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/17/21 360.63 .00

PAPCO 3335372 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/17/21 190.05 .00

PAPCO 3335372 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/17/21 190.05 .00

PAPCO 3335372 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/17/21 139.83 .00

PAPCO 3335374 01-430.231 Diesel 11/17/21 1,269.37 .00

PAPCO 3335374 06-448.231 Diesel 11/17/21 33.90 .00

PAPCO 3335374 08-429.231 Diesel 11/17/21 33.90 .00

PAPCO 3335374 03-413.231 Diesel 11/17/21 224.95 .00

PAPCO 3336839 01-430.231 Diesel 11/23/21 1,138.28 .00

PAPCO 3336839 06-448.231 Diesel 11/23/21 30.40 .00

PAPCO 3336839 08-429.231 Diesel 11/23/21 30.40 .00

PAPCO 3336839 03-413.231 Diesel 11/23/21 201.71 .00

PAPCO 3336898 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/24/21 25.29 .00

PAPCO 3336898 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/24/21 1,001.58 .00

PAPCO 3336898 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/24/21 243.31 .00

PAPCO 3336898 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/24/21 128.22 .00

PAPCO 3336898 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/24/21 128.22 .00

PAPCO 3336898 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/24/21 94.34 .00

Total PAPCO: 6,986.50 .00

PenTeleData

PenTeleData B3973789 03-411.320 Cable-Nov 2021 11/24/21 80.95 .00

PenTeleData B3977445 01-401.320 Acct#3042745-Cable modem rental -
Nov 2021

11/24/21 124.95 .00

Total PenTeleData: 205.90 .00

Peterson, Matthew

Peterson, Matthew 120321 01-430.192 2021-Clothing Allowance 12/03/21 316.18 .00

Total Peterson, Matthew: 316.18 .00

Plasterer Equipment Co Inc.

Plasterer Equipment Co In P10496 01-439.700 Tie band/wiring  
harness/pad/seal/slip/brackets/cap  
screw/screws/cameras/TV screen

11/09/21 1,095.94 .00

Plasterer Equipment Co In P10496 06-448.700 Tie band/wiring  
harness/pad/seal/slip/brackets/cap  
screw/screws/cameras/TV screen

11/09/21 1,095.94 .00

Plasterer Equipment Co In P10496 08-429.700 Tie band/wiring  
harness/pad/seal/slip/brackets/cap  
screw/screws/cameras/TV screen

11/09/21 1,095.94 .00

Total Plasterer Equipment Co Inc.: 3,287.82 .00

PPL Electric Utilities

PPL Electric Utilities 111821 35-433.362 05340-01002 11/18/21 34.34 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 111821 01-409.361 68051-53008 11/18/21 78.52 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 111821 35-433.362 53875-61001 11/18/21 36.97 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 111821 03-411.320 82900-03000 11/18/21 508.98 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 111821 01-409.361 61089-84010 11/18/21 594.32 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 111821 08-429.361 35530-02004 11/18/21 28.97 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 111821 35-433.362 49130-02001 11/18/21 39.66 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 111821 01-409.361 70730-17005 11/18/21 694.77 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 111821 01-409.361 92051-48008 11/18/21 759.10 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 111821 35-433.362 99940-01007 11/18/21 34.79 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 112321 35-433.362 89989-11003 11/23/21 31.61 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 112321 01-451.361 10550-10002 11/23/21 40.04 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 112321 01-451.361 93760-01007 11/23/21 25.41 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 112321 08-429.361 82960-01000 11/23/21 28.08 .00



Salisbury Township Payment Approval Report - BOC Page:     5

Report dates: 11/20/2021-12/3/2021 Dec 03, 2021  11:43AM

Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

PPL Electric Utilities 112321 08-429.361 64170-11008 11/23/21 34.36 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 112321 08-429.361 33760-14008 11/23/21 25.35 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 112421 08-429.361 21780-10003 11/24/21 32.48 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 112421 01-451.361 92035-05005 11/24/21 27.70 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 112421 08-429.361 20380-10009 11/24/21 29.02 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 3,084.47 .00

RCN

RCN 072673601-00132 01-410.315 2021-Nov-High Speed Internet 11/17/21 82.95 82.95 12/01/21

Total RCN: 82.95 82.95

Reavis, Diano

Reavis, Diano 112221 01-410.238 Reimb-shirt/gloves/hat 11/22/21 199.79 .00

Total Reavis, Diano: 199.79 .00

Service Electric Telephone Co

Service Electric Telephone  111521 03-411.320 Acct#-0000050426-ESFC-11/2021 11/15/21 86.89 .00

Total Service Electric Telephone Co: 86.89 .00

Shelton Hitch Co Inc

Shelton Hitch Co Inc 66471 01-437.251 #6-7-pole Lexan connector & brake  
controller

11/18/21 232.20 .00

Total Shelton Hitch Co Inc: 232.20 .00

Sinko, Michael

Sinko, Michael 112921 01-409.192 2021-Boot/Clothing Allowance 11/29/21 302.45 .00

Total Sinko, Michael: 302.45 .00

Smith, Christian

Smith, Christian 112221 01-430.143 2021-Health Reimbursement 11/22/21 120.00 .00

Total Smith, Christian: 120.00 .00

Staples Advantage

Staples Advantage 3492304385 01-409.240 Trash bags/glass cleaner/hand  
soap/multi-fold towels

11/09/21 215.39 .00

Total Staples Advantage: 215.39 .00

Stephenson Equipment Inc

Stephenson Equipment Inc 16020235 01-437.375 Repair safety switch on leaf machine 11/12/21 796.63 .00

Total Stephenson Equipment Inc: 796.63 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 273206 01-414.240 Paper clips/stamp/flash drives/rubber  
cement/pens/post-it notes/wall  
planner/stamp/envelope/monthly  
planner/laminating pouches

11/30/21 313.20 .00

Total Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply: 313.20 .00

Suburban Propane-2022

Suburban Propane-2022 49646 41-409.600 Heating system test-Pole bldg 11/09/21 125.00 .00
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Total Suburban Propane-2022: 125.00 .00

Takacs Jr., Dennis V.

Takacs Jr., Dennis V. 120121 01-415.149 EMC Deputy - Dec 2021 12/01/21 83.33 .00

Total Takacs Jr., Dennis V.: 83.33 .00

Tapler, Jeffrey

Tapler, Jeffrey 120121 01-415.139 EMC stipend-Dec 2021 12/01/21 250.00 .00

Total Tapler, Jeffrey: 250.00 .00

Times News

Times News I00509836-111720 01-401.341 Ad:  Public Notice-2022 Proposed  
budget posted

11/18/21 102.10 .00

Times News I00509861-111720 01-401.341 Ad: Auction of Equipment 11/18/21 92.26 .00

Total Times News: 194.36 .00

Tolls by Mail

Tolls by Mail 111421 01-410.421 Tolls for training 11/14/21 10.23 .00

Total Tolls by Mail: 10.23 .00

Trius Inc

Trius Inc S1078734 01-437.375 Marker kit/pintle hooks/D ring w/weld  
bracket

10/26/21 371.04 .00

Total Trius Inc: 371.04 .00

UGI Utilities Inc.

UGI Utilities Inc. 111921 01-409.230 411001979581 11/19/21 581.84 581.84 12/01/21

UGI Utilities Inc. 111921 01-409.230 411001980316 11/19/21 308.81 308.81 12/01/21

UGI Utilities Inc. 111921 03-411.320 411000866649-ESFC 11/19/21 251.53 251.53 12/01/21

UGI Utilities Inc. 111921 01-409.230 411001980555 11/19/21 407.11 407.11 12/01/21

Total UGI Utilities Inc.: 1,549.29 1,549.29

Verizon

Verizon 112421 08-429.320 2021-Dec-868-8310-Cardinal Dr  
Pump Stn

11/24/21 38.27 .00

Total Verizon: 38.27 .00

Walck, Tad

Walck, Tad 120121 01-430.192 2021-Clothing Allowance 12/01/21 256.71 .00

Total Walck, Tad: 256.71 .00

WEX Bank

WEX Bank 76420424 01-401.231 Fuel Purchases 12/03/21 15.52 .00

WEX Bank 76420424 01-410.231 Fuel Purchases 12/03/21 614.90 .00

WEX Bank 76420424 01-430.231 Fuel Purchases 12/03/21 149.37 .00

WEX Bank 76420424 06-448.231 Fuel Purchases 12/03/21 78.71 .00

WEX Bank 76420424 08-429.231 Fuel Purchases 12/03/21 78.71 .00

WEX Bank 76420424 03-413.231 Fuel Purchases 12/03/21 57.92 .00
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Total WEX Bank: 995.13 .00

Whitehall Turf Equipment

Whitehall Turf Equipment 46485 01-451.375 Bolts/screws/nuts 11/16/21 80.54 .00

Whitehall Turf Equipment 46486 01-451.375 1 gallon mix 11/16/21 88.95 .00

Total Whitehall Turf Equipment: 169.49 .00

Zimmerman, Donald C.

Zimmerman, Donald C. 120121 06-448.317 Dec-2021-Circuit rider coverage 12/01/21 200.00 .00

Zimmerman, Donald C. 120121 08-429.317 Dec-2021-Circuit rider coverage 12/01/21 200.00 .00

Total Zimmerman, Donald C.: 400.00 .00

Grand Totals: 122,838.00 2,100.95

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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General Fund

Total General Fund: 33,511.97 1,849.42

Fire Fund

Total Fire Fund: 20,684.80 251.53

Water Fund

Total Water Fund: 3,769.12 .00

Sewer Fund

Total Sewer Fund: 62,601.06 .00

Refuse & Recycling Fund

Total Refuse & Recycling Fund: 101.01 .00

Highway Aid Fund

Total Highway Aid Fund: 177.37 .00

Capital General Fund

Total Capital General Fund: 1,987.67 .00

Cash Allocations

Total Cash Allocations: 5.00 .00

Grand Totals: 122,838.00 2,100.95

                             Date: ___________________________________________________

                       President: ______________________________________________________

Board of Commissioners
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TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY 

LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

MINUTES FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

November 23, 2021 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 PM 

 

The Public Meeting of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners was held on the above 

date in the Township Municipal Building located at 2900 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, Lehigh 

County, Pennsylvania.  

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

Commissioner Brinton asked everyone to rise and recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

Commissioner Brinton called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 

Commissioner Brinton announced that an Executive Session will be held after the Workshop to 

discuss legal and real estate matters. 

 

Commissioner Brinton turned the proceedings over to Ms. Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township 

Manager.  

 

ROLL CALL 

 

Board Members Present:  

Debra Brinton, President  

Rodney Conn, Vice-President – EXCUSED  

James Seagreaves, President Pro-Tempore 

Heather Lipkin 

Alok Patnaik  

 

Staff Present: 

Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township Manager  
